<u>Information provided pursuant to art. 13 of EU Regulation 2016/679 "General Data Protection Regulation"</u> (GDPR)

The personal data provided by filling in this form will be processed for the acquisition and management of spontaneous applications as potential tenants in the context of the GS Retail stations network.

The personal data in question will be processed according to the principles of correctness, lawfulness and transparency, in compliance with the GDPR as well as to the confidentiality obligations with which the work of Grandi Stazioni Retail S.p.a. has always been compliant.

The processing will be carried out using manual and electronic media, in such a way as to ensure the security, integrity and confidentiality of the data, in compliance with the organisational, physical and logical measures provided for by applicable provisions concerning the protection of personal data.

Grandi Stazioni Retail S.p.a. will not carry out dissemination activities and will process the personal data of the data subjects both directly and by availing itself of the work of other entities acting as data processors, or authorised persons, specifically appointed for this purpose.

The legal basis of the processing is the performance of pre-contractual activities adopted at the request of the data subjects.

The sending of the requested data is absolutely optional, but failure to provide it may make it impossible for Grandi Stazioni Retail S.p.a. to take the spontaneous application into consideration and/or manage any precontractual stages.

The personal data will be stored for the period of time necessary to achieve the purpose for which they were collected and, in any case, for no longer than 1 year from when the form was filled in, except in the event of a contractual agreement being entered into for any reason.

The Data Controller is Grandi Stazioni Retail S.p.a. with registered office in Via Giolitti, 34 00185 Rome, TEL: +39 06 94532401 - MAIL: www.gsretail.it - Certified email: gsretailspa@legalmail.it. The Data Protection Officer can be reached by writing to the email address dpo@gsretail.it.

In order to exercise the rights set forth in articles 15 et seq. of the GDPR (such as, for example, asking the data controller to be able to access personal data and to rectify or erase them or to restrict their processing or to object to their processing, in addition to the right to data portability in the cases provided for by law), the data subjects may at any time contact the Data Controller or the Data Protection Officer by writing to the addresses indicated above.

If the data subjects consider that their personal data are processed by Grandi Stazioni Retail S.p.a. in breach of the provisions of the GDPR, they shall be entitled to lodge a complaint with the Supervisory Authority, as provided for by article 77 of the GDPR, or to take legal action (article 79 of the GDPR).